

66833-1

66833-1

NO. 66833-1-I

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION 1  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

WILLARD GIBSON

APPELLANT

v.

MARIE-CLAIRE PAGH

RESPONDENT

---

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION 1  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2012 JUN -5 AM 11:33

---

**APPELLANT'S BRIEF ON APPEAL**

---

Laura Christensen Colberg, WSBA #26434  
Attorney for Appellant

**MICHAEL W. BUGNI & ASSOCIATES, PLLC**  
11300 Roosevelt Way NE, Suite 300  
Seattle, WA 98125  
Telephone: (206) 365-5500

07/12/12

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page No.

I. Assignment of Error ..... 1

1.1 Error #1. The court erred in finding that the Father was subject to the jurisdiction of this court, and/or that he submitted to jurisdiction by consent. CP 794, ¶ 2.1..... 1

1.2 Error #2. The court erred in finding that the child resides in Washington State as a result of the acts or directives of the Father. CP 795. ¶ 2.1..... 1

1.3 Error #3. The court erred in finding that the parties signed an Acknowledgement of Paternity and/or that said Affidavit was filed in Nevada. CP 795 ¶ 2.2. The court erred in entering findings about the timing of said filing as it pertains to this action. CP 795 ¶ 2.2..... 1

1.4 Error #4. The court erred in finding that Washington was the home state of the child. CP 795 ¶ 2.4. The court erred in finding that Washington is a more convenient forum for custody determination purposes. CP 795 ¶ 2.4..... 1

1.5 Error #5. As a result of the jurisdictional errors, it was error for the court to approve or enter any orders, including the Final Parenting Plan in its entirety. CP 796 ¶2.6. CP 802-811. It was error to make a finding of the child’s best interests, without jurisdiction over the child. CP 796 ¶ 2.6. .... 1

1.6 Error #6. It was error for the court to enter DV Protection Order including the child. CP 796 ¶ 2.9. CP 812-817. It was further error to enter the DVPO without jurisdiction over the Father. CP 796, ¶ 2.9. CP 812. It was further error to enter the DVPO for a period of 100 years. CP 813..... 2

1.7 Error #7. The court erred in finding intransigence by the Father as a basis for an award of attorney fees in an action where the court did not have jurisdiction. CP 770 ¶ 2.10. *Alternatively*, it was error for the court to enter a judgment of attorney’s fees without opportunity for Father to respond to

explanation for the work for which those fees were incurred to determine whether they were reasonable (itemization produced in reply only), and without identifying the method of calculation. CP 692-729. .... 2

1.8 Error #8. The court erred in concluding that the court had jurisdiction to enter orders in this matter, and in ordering that those orders enter. CP 770-771 ¶ 2.10. .... 2

1.9 Error #9. The court erred in denying the Father’s Motion under CR 60 to vacate the 2010 Orders. CP 1130. In particular, the court erred in finding that the Mother’s assertions as to jurisdiction did not warrant a finding that the Mother misled the court. CP 1130 ..... 2

1.10 Error #10. The court erred in denying CR 60 relief on the basis of newly discovered evidence as it pertains to the Mother’s truthfulness (misrepresentation/fraud) and possible forum shopping by the Mother. CP 1130..... 3

1.11 Error #11. The court erred in denying CR 60 relief on the basis of a judgment void for lack of jurisdiction. CP 1130... 3

1.12 Error #12. The court erred in denying CR 60 relief on the basis of the Father having opportunity to seek reconsideration and/or appeal of decisions in Washington and Nevada, to conduct discovery and/or raise these issue at trial. CP 1130 3

Issues Pertaining to Assignment of Error ..... 3

- A. Whether Washington had subject matter jurisdiction pursuant to the UCCJEA, including whether “acts and directives” of a party are statutory factors, whether the parties could consent to jurisdiction or whether jurisdiction could rest on the testimony of the party where facts do not support that testimony. 3
- B. Whether the Father sufficiently preserved his objections to jurisdiction where he was at all relevant times a resident of Nevada, was served in Nevada and made no physical appearance in this matter.

- C. Whether the court the requirements of the UCCJEA were met/followed 4
- D. Whether Mother’s omissions in pleadings created a sufficient basis for finding jurisdiction 4
- E. Whether Washington or Nevada was the home state and whether there was a basis for relinquishment based on inconvenient forum 4
- F. Whether facts or pleadings supporting emergency jurisdiction existed 4
- G. Whether the judgments and orders were void for lack of jurisdiction and thus should be vacated 4
- H. Whether Washington can disregard out-of-state Order with errs pertaining to jurisdiction 4
- I. Whether the Mother engaged in forum shopping when she stayed in Washington long enough to litigate and then left shortly after trial 4
- J. Whether failure by the Father to seek review of an interlocutory decision is a basis for denying his request for relief under CR 60 4
- K. Whether the Mother’s nondisclosure of engagement and intent to return to Nevada (newly discovered evidence after trial) constitute fraud 4
- L. Whether Mother’s intent to move to Nevada as of the time of trial defeats the requirements for residency/domicile as it pertains to jurisdiction 4

M. Whether the Mother’s false statements about residential history constitute fraud on the court under CR 60	5
N. Whether the court had authority to enter a DVPO pertaining to a minor child for a period longer than one year	5
O. Whether the relief granted at trial (as to the Parenting Plan) exceeds that requested in the Petition or addresses the child’s best interests.	5
P. Whether there is evidence to support a finding of intransigence by the Father to justify an award of all of the Mother’s attorney’s fees	5
Q. Whether the court erred in ordering fees where they were not requested or plead in the Mother’s Petitions	5
R. Whether the court erred in not allowing the Father the opportunity to review the billing detail before awarding the entire sum of fees requested (without a finding as to the method of calculation)	5
II. Statement of the Case .....	5
2.1 Background and Procedure .....	5
2.2 Statement of Facts .....	6
<i>Procedural/chronological</i> .....	6
<i>Substantive pertaining to legal issues</i> .....	10
<i>Historical context/background</i> .....	14
III. Legal Argument .....	16

3.1	<u>Standard of Review</u>	16
3.1.1	<u>Trial court’s decision re jurisdiction.</u>	16
3.1.2	<u>CR 60(b).</u>	16
3.1.3	<u>DVPO</u>	17
3.1.4	<u>Attorney fees</u>	17
3.2	<u>Subject Matter Jurisdiction must be based on facts.</u>	18
3.2.1	<u>Mother’s assertions about basis for jurisdiction were false and incomplete.</u>	18
3.2.2	<u>Family’s presence in Washington was temporary only.</u>	19
3.2.3	<u>Father did not subject himself to or consent to Washington jurisdiction.</u>	20
3.3	<u>UCCJEA was not followed in determining Jurisdiction</u> .....	20
3.3.1	<u>No stated basis for jurisdiction in initial custody determination.</u> .....	21
3.3.2	<u>Mother failed to disclosed child’s residential history.</u> .....	22
3.3.3	<u>Child’s home state was Nevada.</u> .....	23
3.3.4	<u>No basis asserted or found for emergency jurisdiction.</u> .....	23
3.3.5	<u>First UCCJEA conference did not follow statutory requirements regarding notice, participation, record</u> .....	24
3.3.6	<u>UCCJEA was not followed when courts conferred a second time on jurisdictional issues.</u> .....	25
3.3.7	<u>Failure to follow UCCJEA is a basis for dismissal</u>	26
3.3.8	<u>Evidence does not support inconvenient forum as</u>	

<u>basis for relinquishment.</u> .....	27
3.3.9 <u>“Acts and directives” of a parent is not a basis for jurisdiction under the UCCJEA.</u> .....	28
3.4 <u>Without a proper basis for jurisdiction, Washington had no authority to enter orders.</u> .....	29
3.4.1 <u>Washington can reject an out of state order that errs on the grounds for jurisdiction</u> .....	29
3.4.2 <u>New evidence points to forum shopping by the Mother</u> .....	30
3.5 <u>The court should not have denied CR 60 relief on the basis of the Father failing to seek interim review of the jurisdictional determination that did not comply with the UCCJEA.</u> .....	31
3.5.1 <u>Interim review is not required to preserve right on appeal as to jurisdiction.</u> .....	31
3.5.2 <u>Review of interlocutory decisions is discouraged.</u> .....	32
3.5.3 <u>Jurisdiction can be raised at any time.</u> .....	33
3.6 <u>Newly discovered evidence warranted an order to vacate under CR 60(b)(3).</u> .....	34
3.6.1 <u>Father had no way of discovering Mother’s engagement</u> .....	34
3.6.2 <u>New evidence shows that Mother did not intend to reside in Washington at time of trial, thus defeating basis for jurisdiction.</u> .....	35
3.6.3 <u>Mother litigated in Washington for purposes other than domicile.</u> .....	36
3.6.4 <u>Mother’s testimony is not conclusive</u> .....	36
3.7 <u>If judgment was void for lack of jurisdiction, it must be</u>	

<u>vacated.</u> .....	37
3.8 <u>Mother’s assertions to the contrary were fraudulent.</u> .....	37
(1) Mother asserted facts in sworn testimony. ....	38
(2) Where the parties resided was material to the outcome of this proceeding.....	38
(3) The Mother’s statements were false. ....	39
(4) The Mother knew of the falsity of her statements. ....	39
(5) The Mother intended that her words be relied upon, acted upon. ....	40
(6) The recipient of this information—the court—had no basis upon which to know the Mother’s statements were false ...	40
(7) The court relied upon the truth of the Mother’s assertions .....	40
(8) The court had the right to rely on the Mother’s testimony .....	41
(9) Damages were suffered .....	41
3.9 <u>If appeal as to jurisdiction is not granted, DVPO exceeded statutory authority as to duration.</u> .....	41
3.10 <u>If appeal as to jurisdiction is not granted, the Residential Schedule should be vacated because it exceeds the relief requested in the Petition</u> .....	42
3.11 <u>If appeal as to jurisdiction is not granted, judgment awarding fees should be reversed.</u> .....	43
3.11.1 <u>An award of fees exceeded the scope of relief plead in the     Mother’s Petitions</u> .....	44
3.11.2 <u>No supporting finding or factual basis for intransigence.</u> .....	44
3.11.3 <u>No findings connecting Father’s actions to Mother’s fees.</u>	

..... 45

3.11.4 No opportunity to address basis for fee amount..... 45

3.11.5 The court made no findings to support calculation of fee amount ..... 46

3.12 Attorney fees on appeal should be awarded to the Father on appeal..... 47

IV. Conclusion ..... 49

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Table of Cases**

**Page No.**

<b><i>Calhoun v Merritt</i></b> , 46 Wn. App. 616, 620, 731 P.2d 1094 (1986) .....	42
<b><i>Custody of A.C.</i></b> , 165 Wn.2d 568, 200 P.3d 689 (2009).....	20
<b><i>Dalton v State</i></b> , 130 Wn. App. 653, 666, 124 P.3d 305 (2005)	17
<b><i>Dils</i></b> , 51 Wn.App. 216 (1988) .....	32
<b><i>Griffin</i></b> 114 Wn.2d 773, at 779, 791 P.2d 519 (1990).....	48
<b><i>Habitat Watch</i></b> , 155 Wn.2d 404 .....	32
<b><i>Hanson v Hutt</i></b> 83 Wn.2d 195 (1974) .....	32
<b><i>Hecker v Cortinas</i></b> , 110 Wn. App. 865, 869, 43 P.3d 50 (2002) 17	
<b><i>Hollingshead v Hollingshead</i></b> , 91 N.J. Eq. 261, 110 Atl. 19	37
<b><i>In re Joseph V.D.</i></b> 373 Ill.App. 3d 559, 562 (2007).....	26, 33
<b><i>In re Marriage of Hamilton</i></b> , 120 Wn. App. 147, 84 P.3d 259 (Div. III, 2004) .....	18
<b><i>In re Marriage of Littlefield</i></b> 133 Wash.2d 39, 47,940 P.2d 1362 (1997) .....	17
<b><i>In re Marriage of Murphy</i></b> , 90 Wn. App. 488, 952 P.2d 624 (Div. III, March 1998) .....	18
<b><i>In re Marriage of Ortiz</i></b> 108 Wn.2d 643, 649-50, 740 P.2d 843 (1987) .....	16
<b><i>In re Marriage of Robinson</i></b> , 159 Wn. App. 162, 171, 248 P.3d 532 (2010) .....	16, 18, 31, 35
<b><i>In re Marriage of Verbin</i></b> 92 Wn.2d 171, 595 P.2d 905 (1979).	

.....	29, 30
<b><i>Isla Verde Int’l Holdings, Inc., v City of Camas</i></b> , 99 Wn. App. 127, 142, 990 P.2d 429 (1999), aff’d on other grounds, 146 Wn.2d 740 (2002).	34
<b><i>Marriage of Knight</i></b> , 75 Wn. App. 721, 880 P.2d 71 (1994).	46
<b><i>Kreidler v. Eikenberry</i></b> , 111 Wn.2d 828, 836, 766 P.2d 438 (1989).	33
<b><i>Lindgren v Lindgren</i></b> , 58 Wn. App. 588, 596, 794 P.2d 526 (1990).	17
<b><i>Luckett v Boeing Co.</i></b> , 98 Wn. App. 307, 309, 989 P.2d 1144 (1999)	17
<b><i>Mahler v. Szucs</i></b> , 135 Wn.2d 398, 434, 957 P.2d 632 (1998).....	47
<b><i>Mapes v Mapes</i></b> , 24 Wn.2d. 743, 167 P.2d 405 (1946) .....	37
<b><i>Marriage of Leslie</i></b> , 112 Wn.2d 612, 772 P.2d 1013 (1989) .	43, 44
<b><i>McNabb ex. rel. Foshee v McNabb</i></b> , 31 Kan. App.2d 398, 65 P.3d 1068 (2003) .....	28
<b><i>Muma v Muma</i></b> , 115 Wn. App. 1, 7, 60 P.3d 592 (2002).....	42
<b><i>Norton v Brown</i></b> , 99 Wn. App. 118, 992 P.2d 1019 (Div. III, 1999)	42
<b><i>Parenting of A.R.K-K.</i></b> , 142 Wn. App. 297, 303, 174 P.3d 160 (2007)	21, 33, 39
<b><i>Right-Price Recreation, LLC v. Connells Prairie Community Council</i></b> , 105 Wn. App. 81 3, 21 P.3d 1 1 57, 1 162 (2001) .....	33
<b><i>Shaw v City of Des Moines</i></b> , 109 Wn. App. 896, 900, 37 P.3d 1255 (2002). .....	17
<b><i>State ex rel. T.A.W. v. Weston</i></b> , 66 Wn. App. 140, 831 P.2d 771	

(1992). .....	17
<b>Stieneke vs Russi</b> , 145 Wn. App. 544, 190 P.3d 60 (2008) .....	38
<b>Stiley v. Block</b> , <u>130 Wn.2d 486</u> , 505, 925 P.2d 194 (1996). .....	38
<b>Wampler v. Wampler</b> , 25 Wn. 2d 258, 267, 170 P.2d 316 (1946) .....	18, 36, 37
<b>Van Camp</b> , 82 Wn. App. 339, 918 P.2d 509 (1996) .....	46

Table of Statutes and Regulations

RCW 4.84.185 .....	48
RCW 26.09.140 .....	46
RCW 26.26 .....	28
RCW 26.26.140 .....	48
RCW 26.27 .....	21, 28
RCW 26.27.011 .....	20
RCW 26.27.051 .....	20
RCW 26.27.101 .....	24, 25, 26
RCW 26.27.201(1) .....	21
RCW 26.27.221 .....	20
RCW 26.50 .....	42, 49
RCW 26.50.060(2) .....	42
Nev. Rev. Stat. §125A.005 et seq. ....	21

Other Authorities

CR 59(b).....	34
CR 59(k).....	34
CR 60 .....	30, 31
CR 60(b)(3).....	34
CR 60(b)(5).....	37
RAP 18.1.....	48
RAP 14.2.....	48
